
 

 

 
 

MEETING 
 

ENVIRONMENT COMMITTEE 

DATE AND TIME 
 

TUESDAY 18TH NOVEMBER, 2014 
 

AT 7.00 PM 

VENUE 
 

HENDON TOWN HALL, THE BURROUGHS, LONDON NW4 4AX 

 
TO: MEMBERS OF ENVIRONMENT COMMITTEE (Quorum 3) 
 

Chairman: Councillor Dean Cohen 
Vice Chairman: Councillor Brian Salinger 
 

Councillors 
 

Maureen Braun 
Claire Farrier 
John Hart 
 

Dr Devra Kay 
Graham Old 
Joan Scannell 
 

Alan Schneiderman 
Agnes Slocombe 
Laurie Williams 

 
Substitute Members 
 

Sury Khatri 
Adam Langleben 

Nagus Narenthira 
Tim Roberts 

Lisa Rutter 
Stephen Sowerby 

 
 
You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached. 

 

Andrew Nathan – Head of Governance 

 
Governance Services contact: Maria Lugangira 020 8359 2761  

 
Media Relations contact: Sue Cocker 020 8359 7039 
 

ASSURANCE GROUP 
 



 

 

ORDER OF BUSINESS 
 

Item No Title of Report Pages 

1.   Minutes  
 

 

2.   Absence of Members  
 

 

3.   Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and Non Pecuniary Interests  
 

 

4.   Report of the Monitoring Officer (if any)  
 

 

5.   Public Questions and Comments (if any)  
 

 

6.   Members' Items (if any)  
 

1 - 4 

7.   Business Planning  
 

5 - 76 

8.   Parking Policy  
 

77 - 264 

9.   Committee Forward Work Programme  
 

265 - 272 

10.   Any item(s) that the Chairman decides is urgent  
 

 

 
 

FACILITIES FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES 

Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users including lifts and toilets.  If you wish to let 
us know in advance that you will be attending the meeting, please telephone Maria Lugangira 
020 8359 2761 maria.lugangira@barnet.gov.uk.  People with hearing difficulties who have a 
text phone, may telephone our minicom number on 020 8203 8942.  All of our Committee 
Rooms also have induction loops. 

 
 

FIRE/EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 
building by the nearest available exit.  
[...]
e 
savings target allocated by the Policy and Resources Committee of £5.9m. 
This report seeks to support the Committee in addressing this task. It: 

• sets out a suggested 5 year Commissioning Plan for the Committee, 

including  strategic priorities, commissioning intentions and indicative 

budget proposals of the Environment Committee up to 2019/20 which will 

inform the consideration of the Council’s Medium Term Financial Strategy 

to be considered by Policy and Resources Committee on 2 December 

2014.  

• identifies the major challenges for which this Committee will need to make 

commissioning decisions over the coming five years; and 

• summarises progress towards putting measures in place to deliver the 
£5.9m savings target, and suggests that the Housing and Environment 
Lead Commissioner be authorised to take these forward to Policy and 
Resources Committee. 

 
 
 
 

6



Outcomes 
 
1.2 There a number of sources that can inform the commissioning priorities of the 

Committee, including: Previous consultations with residents on issues within 
the remit of the Committee through a variety of sources; its terms of reference; 
the Corporate Plan; other Council plans and strategies notably Government 
policy; and research and best practice. The suggested list below also draws 
on new highways plans and policies currently being consulted upon and the 
draft Parking Policy. 

 

Priority Key Outcomes 

Outsourced parking service 
contributing towards the 
£5.9m savings by 2019/20 
whilst improving performance 
and overall quality of the 
service and delivering our 
aims to: - 

• keep traffic moving, 

• make roads safer, 

• reduce air pollution, 

• ensure as much as 
possible that there are 
adequate parking places 
available on the high 
street and 

• that residents can park as 
near as possible to their 
homes. 

Barnet is delivering an excellent parking service and 
in particular: 

• Parking Policy agreed by Committee 

• Has a new Parking Databa
[...]
be to ensure that efficient and effective 
services will be available to these new residents especially waste collection 
and recycling. 

 
1.9 Services need to be developed as part of that growth to ensure that new 

housing has the supporting infrastructure whether that is roads and 
pavements, parks or other green spaces. 

10



 
Delivering savings 
 
1.10 The Council has undertaken detailed modelling – factoring future demand for 

services from demographic change and continued reductions in funding from 
Government – which shows further savings of £72m will be required over the 
period 2016/17 to 2019/20.  This means that significant reductions in 
expenditure will be required, with services provided in a more cost effective 
way to maintain quality and customer satisfaction. 

 
1.11 Policy and Resources Committee on 12 June 2014 established a savings 

target of £5.9 million for Environment Committee to as a contribution to the 
overall £72m savings requirement. 

 
 
2. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS  

 
2.1 This report proposes a 5 year Commissioning Plan (appendix C) for the 

Environment Committee. It sets out how the Committee can deliver revenue 
savings to deliver the target savings set by the Council’s Policy and 
Resources Committee on 10 June 2014. It also sets out the capital 
requirements of the Committee. Subject to agreement by Environment 
Committee the Commissioning Plan and the proposals contained within the 
plan, will be considered by the Policy and Resources Committee on 2 
December 2014 to develop the council’s medium term financial strategy. 

 
3. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND NOT RECOMMENDED 

 
3.1 This report sets out a range of options across the Committee’s remit to meet 

the budget challenge. This includes proposals for workforce savings, as well 
as generating greater income from new business. Alternatives to this could 
include cuts to services the Council provides, but these are not included in 
this report. 
 

4. POST 
[...]


t 
m

a
in

ta
in

in
g

 h
ig

h
 q

u
a

lit
y

 s
e

rv
ic

e
s.

‘T
h

a
t 

m
e

a
n

s 
d

e
m

o
n

st
ra

ti
n

g
 t

h
e

y
 a

re
 m

a
n

a
g

in
g

 t
h

e
 r

is
k

s 
a

h
e

a
d

 a
n

d
 a

d
o

p
ti

n
g

 lo
n

g
-t

e
rm

 p
la

n
s 

to
 e

n
su

re
 

th
e

 c
o

n
ti

n
u

in
g

 v
ia

b
ili

ty
 o

f 
p

u
b

lic
 s

e
rv

ic
e

s.
’

75



76

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Summary 
 
This report provides the Environment Committee with the results of the public consultation 
exercise that they commissioned on a new proposed Parking Policy and seeks the 
Committee’s approval of the revised Policy, which has been amended in light of the 
responses received. 
 

 

 

Environment Committee 
 

18 November 2014 

Title  
Parking Policy – the results of public 
consultation exercise 

Report of Housing and Environment Lead Commissioner 

Wards All 

Status Public 

Enclosures                         

Appendix A :  Consultation questions on the Draft Parking 
Policy 
Appendix B - Combined summarised responses of the public 
consultation exercise  
Appendix C – Themes from comments received as part of the 
formal consultation and informal emails received. 
Appendix D - Focus group feedback.  
Appendix E – Equalities Impact Assessment   
Appendix F - Parking Policy – FINAL Draft (including 
appendices) 

 

Officer Contact Details  

Declan Hoare, 0208 359 4320 
declan.hoare@barnet.gov.uk 
 
Claire Symonds, 0208 359 7082 
Claire.symonds@barnet.gov.uk 
 
Paul Millard, 
Paul.millard@barnet.gov.uk 

 

AGENDA ITEM 8

77



Recommendations  
1. That the Environment Committee notes the results of the public consultation 

exercise. 

2. That the Environment Committee notes the amendments to the draft Parking 
Policy and approves the Policy for implementation.   

3. That the Environment Committee notes the appendices to the Policy will be 
revised as required and will be  presented to the committee as appropriate  

4. That the Environment Committee authorise officers to develop a costed action 
plan to implement the new Parking Policy which will be presented to this 
committee if necessary. 

 
1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED  
 
1.1 At the July meeting of this Committee, members agreed to a public 

consultation on a draft Parking Policy.  This was in recognition that there was 
a need for a comprehensive parking policy for Barnet which would address a 
number of objectives, set out in the July report, as well as meeting the 
Council’s aims with regard to borough-wide parking provisions.  
 

1.2 The aim of the policy is to provide clear and understandable reasons to 
explain the purpose of the parking controls in place throughout the borough. It 
also clarifies the way in which these provisions are managed, monitored and 
enforced. 
 

1.3 A robust and comprehensive general public consultation exercise has taken 
place.  This has included using the council’s on line consultation portal 
“Engage Barnet” which was publicised through Barnet First, an article in the 
local press, on the council’s website, emails to relevant stakeholders including 
members and through Twitter.   The council’s Citizens’ Panel were also 
consulted and in addition three focus groups aimed at specific resident groups 
were undertaken, these groups were : 

 

• Group  1, People with a disability, Mothers of children up to one year old 
and pregnant women 

• Group  2, Resident parking permit holders 

• Group 3, Resident parking permit holders involved in the 2012 Judicial 
Review relating to parking permits and visitors vouchers. 

 

1.4 Looking at the results of each consultation method in turn:-.  
  

1.5 General Public Consultation - The public consultation exercise opened on 5 
August 2014 and closed on the 28 October 2014.  Attached as Appendix A 
are the questions asked, 152 responses were received.  This is a good level 
of response when compared to other consultation exercises that have been 
undertaken on a pol
[...]
areas!of!comparatively!low!parking"

pressure!in!order!to!encourage!motorists!to!park!off!the!highway!

! the!requirement!of!a!charge!to!be!paid!for!a!vehicle!to!be!parked!

! permit!parking!for!permit!holders!such!as!residents!or!business!workers!

!

The!Council!reviews!both!on"street!and!car!park!arrangements!in!light!of!any!changes!in!

local!circumstances!on!a!needs!basis.!

4.1.3! Short!Stay!Parking!

!

Short!stay!parking!bays!are!provided!throughout!the!Borough,!particularly!near!shops!and!

businesses.!Depending!on!the!local!demands,!parking!bays!have!a!particular!maximum!stay!

period!and!motorists!cannot!return!to!the!bay!within!a!certain!period!of!leaving,!so!to!

ensure!that!as!many!motorists!as!possible!get!an!opportunity!to!find!a!parking!space.!

The!majority!of!parking!bays!require!a!charge!to!be!paid!for!a!motorist!to!park!their!vehicle!

and!these!charges!can!be!varied!in!order!encourage!improved!turnover!of!parking.!

212



!

Like!many!London!Councils,!the!London!Borough!of!Barnet!aims!for!an!85%!occupancy!rate!

which!encourages!good!levels!of!use!whilst!ensuring!that!drivers!do!not!have!to!drive!around!

town!centres!looking!for!a!parking!space.!This!aids!in!managing!traffic!congestion.!The!

turnover!and!occupancy!of!bays!will!be!monitored!giving!consideration!to!review!parking!

charges!if!there!is!a!long!term!underuse!issue.!

!

Historically!the!Council!adopted!a!standard!parking!charge!structure!across!the!Borough!but!

is!now!flexible!when!introducing!new!or!reviewing!existing!charges!to!ensure!they!are!

appropriate!to!the!location!and!better!serving!the!community
9
,!whilst!seeking!to!meet!a!85%!

occupancy!rate!and!ensure!a!regular!turnover!of!parked!vehicles.!

!

In!some!areas,!the!Council!has!provided!limited!stay!free!parking!which!has!a!maximum!stay!

period!and!a!“no"return”!period.!!These!measures,!primarily!introduced!near!smaller!local!

parades!of!shops,!were!introduced!to!encourage!increased!patronage!and!a!regular!turnover!

of!parked!vehicles.!

!

This!flexible!approach!illustrates!a!variety!of!parking!charges!within!the!Borough!with!

various!tariffs!designed!to!suit!local!requirements.!

4.2!!!!!!The!setting!of!fees!and!charges10
! !

!

4.2.1! Legal!Standpoint!

!

Under!the!powers!of!the!Road!Traffic!Regulation!Act!1984!(RTRA!1984),!local!authorities!

may:!

!

! impose!charges!for!parking!in!car!parks!

! charge!for!parking!in!on"street!parking!bays!(e.g.through!the!sale!of!

permits/vouchers!and!through!various!short!term!payment!methods)!

!

The!legislation!provides!for!payment!to!be!made!via!a!parking!meter!or!pay!and!display!

machine,!or!be!indicated!by!a!card,!disc,!token!or!similar.!!It!also!allows!for!the!issue!of!

permits.!!In!recent!years,!it!has!been!acknowledged!that!payment!for!parking!and!permits!

with!or!without!display!of!a!ticket,!permit!or!parking!device,!is!also!possible!via!mobile!

phone!other!digital!communication!device!or!via!the!internet,!which!has!resulted!in!many!

local!authorities,!including!Barnet,!utilising!pay!by!phone!and!other!payment!methods.!

!

When!introducing!on"street!parking!and!setting!parking!charges,!authorities!must!have!

regard!to!the!purpose!of!the!powers!incorporated!in!the!RTRA!1984.!!This!is!against!the!

backdrop!of!the!duty!under!the!Traffic!Management!Act!2004!to!manage!the!network!so!as!

to!reduce!congestion!and!disruption.!

!

                                                
9
!Action!taken!by!Cabinet!Member(s)!Under!Delegated!Powers:!Flexible!Tariff!Structure!for!On!and!

Off"Street!Paid!Parking!Places!

http://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/ieDecisionDetails.aspx?ID=3059!

!
10
!For!further!information!see:!BPA!(2011)!Parking!Practice!Notes!"!Charging!for!Parking,!

http://www.britishparking.co.uk/write/Documents/Library/ppns/PPN1%20"

%20Charging%20for%20Parking%20"%20Aug%202011.pdf!

213



When!designating!parking!places!and!setting!charges,!local!authorities!are!not!permitted!to!

do!so!with!a!view!raising!income,!although!whilst!not!a!purpose!of!the!scheme,!if!there!is!an!

outcome!that!surplus!income!is!produced,!this!in!itself!does!not!render!the!scheme!unlawful.!

!

Statutory!guidance
1112

!confirms!that:!

!

! raising!revenue!should!not!be!an!objective!of!civil!parking!enforcement!and!

authorities!should!not!set!targets!for!revenue!or!the!number!of!Penalty!Charge!

Notices!(PCNs)!/!parking!tickets!they!issue!

! it!is!appropriate!for!local!authorities!to!forecast!revenue!in!advance!!!

! parking!charges!should!be!proportionate,!so!authorities!should!not!set!them!at!

unreasonable!levels!

! being!self"financing!does!not!need!to!be!a!necessary!aim.!However,!if!schemes!are!

not!self"financing!those!authorities!will!need!to!be!certain!that!they!can!afford!to!

fund!them!from!within!their!existing!finances!

!

The!Council!will!ensure!that!it!complies!with!this!statutory!guidance.!

!

4.2.2! How!the!Council!Sets!Parking!Charges!

!

In!designating!parking!areas!the!Council!sets!charges!for!permits,!vouchers!and!for!short!

term!paid"parking!recognising!that!charges!should!be!proportionate!and!reasonable.!

!

Permits!and!Vouchers!"!To!the!present!day!the!Council!has,!when!charging!for!permits!and!

vouchers,!implemented!a!standardised!flat!permit!and!voucher!fee!within!the!Borough!with!

incremental!increases!in!cost!depending!on!the!number!of!permits!obtained!per!household.!!

The!council!has,!through!public!consultation,!explored!a!number!of!other!ways!in!which!

charging!could!be!applied.!

!

A!number!of!options!were!rejected,!some!due!to!little!public!support,!and!the!flat!fee!option!

was!also!rejected!as!the!Council!has!tried!to!take!into!account!not!only!the!comments!on!

charging,!but!the!support!shown!in!the!consultation!for!the!aims!and!objectives!of!the!

policy,!as!well!as!the!fact!that!the!borough’s!road!transport!emissions!are!currently!amongst!

the!highest!in!London.!!CO2!emissions!from!ground"based!transport!in!Barnet!make!up!24%!

of!all!emissions!in!
[...]
lear!

!

The!council!is!moving!to!consolidate!all!its!TMOs!into!two!new!map!based!orders.!!

!

Experimental!Traffic!Orders!are!used!for!a!limited!time,!no!more!than!eighteen!months,!to!

trial!a!traffic!scheme!after!which!they!can!be!made!permanent!or!abandoned.!!

!!

Temporary!Traffic!Orders!are!made!to!temporarily!prohibit,!restrict!or!to!suspend!the!use!of!

a!road!due!to!highways!works!either!planned!or!following!an!emergency,!or!to!facilitate!

special!events!taking!place!on!or!off!the!road.!

6.9! Parking!Controls!

!

In!addition!to!CPZs!and!yellow!line!restrictions,!other!methods!of!parking!control!are!used!

within!the!borough.!These!are;!

!

! Short!stay!pay!by!phone!parking!schemes!

This!is!paid!parking!used!near!busy!local!shopping!parades!in!some!cases!

incorporating!an!initial!free!parking!period.!Tariffs!can!vary!from!area!to!area!to!

meet!local!demands!in!accordance!with!looking!to!attain!an!85%!occupancy!rate.!!!

!

!

! Loading!Restrictions!!

These!are!used!in!conjunction!with!waiting!restrictions!in!areas!or!at!times!where!loading!

would!be!obstructive,!dangerous!or!would!increase!congestion!and!delays!during!peak!traffic!

periods.!Loading!bays!are!provided!in!the!vicinity!of!shops!where!such!facilities!are!required!

they!are!often!now!dual!use!with!15!minutes!free!for!domestic!vehicles!outside!of!loading!

hours,!signage!will!indicate!this!at!each!location!

! School!Keep!Clear!Markings!

!

These!have!been!introduced!outside!most!schools!in!the!borough!to:!

!

o ensure!that!drivers!can!see!children!wishing!to!cross!the!road.!

Deleted: .!¶

221



o maintain!sight!lines!for!children!crossing!the!road!!!

o maintain!good!access!for!emergency!vehicles!!!

!

No!stopping!is!allowed!on!markings!(zigzags)!which!is!an!offence,!even!to!pick!up!or!

drop!off!children.!The!Council!will!ensure!that!these!restrictions!are!properly!

enforced!by!the!Council’s!parking!enforcement!contractor!through!regular!Civil!

Enforcement!Officer!visits!to!e
[...]
the!character!and!appearance!of!the!local!area.!!

Appendix!8!shows!the!current!list!of!conservation!areas!within!the!borough.!!

222



6.13! Parking!Controls!Monitoring!

!

The!Council!monitors!compliance!on!its!road!network!with!monthly!and!annual!reporting!

utilising!data!from!site!visits,!counts!and!CCTV!with!special!monitoring!of!schools,!as!well!as!

from!town!centre,!CPZ!and!general!reports.!

!

Where!necessary!and!legal,!levels!of!enforcement!can!be!adjusted!and!again!a!process!of!

monthly!and!annual!reporting!takes!place.!Residents!can!request!changes!to!local!

enforcement!through!the!relevant!Ward!councillor.!

!

!

223



Section!7!"!Permits!and!Vouchers! !

!

Designated!parking!places!in!a!Controlled!Parking!Zone!(CPZ)!within!the!Borough!are!

regulated!by!the!issue!of!parking!permits!to!residents!and!local!businesses,!or!by!vouchers!to!

residents!for!their!visitors!to!use.!

!

There!are!occasions!when!additional!needs!within!the!local!communities!require!that!other!

classifications!of!motorist!be!granted!parking!permits.!!The!council!is!committed!to!publicly!

consult!following!statutory!provisions!where!necessary!on!any!new!permits!type!that!could!

be!provided!to!a!specific!group.!!!!

7.1! Permits!and!fraud!

!

All!permits!and!vouchers!are!monitored!for!validity!and!can!be!subject!to!fraud!

investigations!at!any!time.!!

!

!

Deleted: and!a!number!of!

examples!of!these!apply!within!

the!Borough.!Parking!permits!can!

be!currently!issued!to!builders,!

carers,!health!workers,!religious!

representatives,!teachers,!

essential!workers,!environmental!

health!and!local!politicians.!

224



Section!8!"!Enforcement!

8.1! General!
! !

The!Road!Traffic!Act!1991!empowered!local!authorities!to!take!over!the!enforcement!of!

parking!controls!on!the!roads!for!which!they!are!the!highway!authority!from!the!Police.!

Parking!enforcement!in!such!areas!was!termed!‘Decriminalised!Parking!Enforcement’!or!

‘DPE’.!

!

8.2! What!is!enforced?!
!

Civi
[...]
s.!PCNs!should!accurately!record!the!

contraventions! and! the! accuracy! of! recording! should! be! the! basis! of! measuring!

contract!performance!rather!than!the!number!of!PCNs!issued.!

! To!ensure!that!when!a!PCN!is!issued!the!recipient!is!provided!with!clear!and!helpful!

information!about!how!to!make!payment,!representations!and!appeals,!if!need!be.!

! To! ensure! that!parking! enforcement! staff! issuing! PCNs!do! so! rigorously! and!on! a!

non"discriminatory!basis! in!all!cases!where!contraventions!have!occurred.!Account!

can!only!be!taken!of!extenuating!circumstances!or!other!such!factors!in!cases!where!

recipients!of!PCNs!make!representations!and!appeals!as!above.!

! To! ensure! that! parking! restrictions! and! controls! are! clearly! and! unambiguously!

signed!and!line!marked!so!that!drivers!are!fully!aware!of!the!controls!in!place.!

! To!ensure! that!road!signs!and! line!markings!are!consistent!with!Traffic!Orders!and!

should! any! inconsistencies! or! anomalies! become! known,! to! make! the! necessary!

arrangements!for!these!to!be!corrected!without!delay.!

! To!ensure!that!information,!literature!and!web!site!details!in!relation!to!parking!and!

enforcement! services!are!expressed! in!a! clear!and!unambiguous!way!and! in!plain!

English.!

! To!concentrate!enforcement!activity!appropriately!at!locations!where!the!incidence!

of! infringements! is!known! to!be!greatest!and!where! this!can! improve! road!safety,!

improve! traffic! flow,! reduce!congestion!and!be! flexible!enough! to! react! to!specific!

requests!from!the!local!community!where!this!is!warranted.!

!

!

!

249



Appendix!11!Enforcement!on!Public!Holidays!
!

Drivers!are!responsible!for!checking!all!signage!in!the!vicinity!of!their!desired!parking!location!and!

must!ensure!that!they!are!legally!parked!before!leaving!their!vehicles.!

!

!

Parking!type! ! Bank!holidays! Christmas!Day!

! Will!be!enforced!(Yes/No)!

Across!a!dropped!kerb! Yes! No!

Bus!lanes! Yes! No!

Bus
[...]
ble!to!exercise!discretion!and!offer!the!opportunity!to!pay!the!

discounted!amount!in!certain!circumstances.!

!

It!is!important!to!note!that,!under!the!TMA,!elected!members!(Councillors,!MPs!and!MEPs)!cannot!

influence!the!outcome!of!representations!against!a!PCN:!there!role!is!defined!as!contributing!to!the!

reviewing!and!setting!of!overall!policies.!Therefore!in!order!to!avoid!undue!influence!over!the!

process,!an!appeal!should!only!be!lodged!by!the!vehicle!keeper!and!once!submitted!only!an!officer!

trained!in!the!relevant!legislation!should!liaise!directly!with!the!appellant!to!determine!the!outcome.!

It!is!therefore!necessary!for!elected!members!who!are!contacted!by!drivers!who!are!aggrieved!at!

having!received!a!PCN!to!make!this!point!known!and!to!simply!explain!that!the!appellant!should!

follow!due!process!as!explained!on!the!reverse!of!the!PCN!and!on!the!Council’s!website.!!!!

Formal!appeals!

!

The!registered!keeper!can!lodge!a!formal!appeal!with!the!adjudication!service!within!28!days!of!

receiving!a!‘Notice!to!Owner’.!This!is!a!straightforward!process!and!free!of!charge!to!the!appellant.!

The!Parking!and!Traffic!Appeals!service!(PATAS)!hears!cases!in!London.!

!

Appellants!can!request!either!a!postal!or!attended!hearing.!Attended!hearings!are!held!at!the!

Haymarket!in!London.!The!Council!may!choose!to!send!a!representative!to!the!hearing!although!

generally!it!does!not.!

!

The!Council!and!the!appellant!are!notified!by!the!adjudication!service!and!are!expected!to!abide!by!

the!decision.!There!are!limited!grounds!for!a!review!and!similarly!limited!grounds!for!costs!to!be!

awarded!against!either!party.!

!

If!an!appeal!is!allowed!by!the!adjudicator!the!Council!will!be!instructed!to!cancel!the!PCN.!Where!an!

appeal!is!refused!the!appellant!has!28!days!from!the!date!the!decision!is!made!to!pay!the!full!

penalty.!In!the!absence!of!payment!after!28!days!the!council!can!increase!the!penalty!by!50%!and!

issue!a!Charge!Certificate.!

262





Minutes of the meeting


1 

 
Decisions of the Environment Committee 

 
18 November 2014 

 
Members Present:- 

 
Councillor Dean Cohen (Chairman) 

Councillor Brian Salinger (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Councillor Maureen Braun 
Councillor Claire Farrier 
Councillor John Hart 
Councillor Dr Devra Kay 
Councillor Graham Old 
 

Councillor Joan Scannell 
Councillor Alan Schneiderman 
Councillor Agnes Slocombe 
Councillor Laurie Williams 
 

 
 
 

1. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED – That the Minutes of the meeting held on 16 September 2014 be approved. 
 

2. ABSENCE OF MEMBERS  
 
There none. 
 

3. DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND NON PECUNIARY INTERESTS  
 
In relation to Item 8, Parking Policy at Council meeting on 15 July there were a number 
of dispensations for Members agreed in order to allow to them to fully participate in 
certain matters where otherwise they may have a DPI (Disclosable Pecuniary Interest); 
one of the dispensations agreed related to matters to do with ‘an allowance, travelling 
expense, payment or indemnity’ and as such made it possible for Members to fully 
participate on this item. It was recommended and agreed that the general dispensation 
applies until the next election. 
 

Councillor Agenda Item Nature of Interest 

Dean Cohen 8- Parking Policy Non-Pecuniary as 
Councillor Cohen holds a 
residents parking permit.  

7 - Business Planning Non-discloasable pecuniary 
interest as he was in 
negotiations with a lighting 
company. 

Brian Salinger 8 - Parking Policy 
 

Pecuniary as Councillor 
Salinger holds a Members 
parking permit.  
 

John Hart Pecuniary as Councillor 
John Hart holds a Members 
parking permit. 

Joan Scannell Pecuniary as Councillor 
Scannell holds a Members 



 

2 

parking permit. 

Maureen Braun 
 

Pecuniary as Councillor 
Braun holds a Members 
parking permit. 

 
 

4. REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY)  
 
There was none. 
 

5. PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND COMMENTS (IF ANY)  
 
Details of the questions asked of, and the answers given by the Chairman were 
circulated and published on the Council’s website prior to the meeting.  Verbal responses 
were given to supplementary questions asked at the meeting. 
 
Public comments were received from Ms AM Poppy and Mr Derek Dishman. 
 
 

6. MEMBERS' ITEMS (IF ANY)  
 
Christmas Free Parking 
 
Following consideration the Member’s item in the name of Councillor Dean Cohen. 
 
Councillor Farrier, seconded by Councillor Alan Schneiderman moved that the proposal 
that free parking be available all weekends in December instead of the 3 proposed by 
Councillor Cohen. Upon this being put this was declared lost. 
 

In favour 5 

Opposed 6 

Abstain  0 

 
The Committee agreed that the variation as tabled but further added that it now be put in 
place for this and the next 3 years. 
 
RESOLVED - That the Environment Committee recommend to the Policy and Resources 
Committee on 2 December 2014 a temporary variation to Parking Fees and Charges to 
enable free parking in Barnet’s town centres for the three weekends before Christmas for 
this and the next three years. 
 

In favour 11 

Opposed 0 

Abstain  0 

 
 

7. BUSINESS PLANNING  
 
The Housing and Environment Lead Commissioner presented the Business Planning 
2015/16 – 2019/20 report. 
 



 

3 

Following discussion of the report Councillor Alan Schneiderman MOVED that the report 
be referred to Council.  The referral was supported by: 
 
Councillor Claire Farrier 
Councillor Dr. Devra Kay 
Councillor Agnes Slocombe 
Councillor Laurie Williams 
 
RESOLVED that having received the requisite number of support for referral, the item 
will be placed on the agenda for consideration by Full Council on 16 December 2014. 
 
 

8. PARKING POLICY  
 
The Commercial and Customer Services Director introduced the report. 
 
Following discussion and consideration of the item; 
 
Councillor Schneiderman, seconded by Councillor Dr. Devra Kay moved the following 
amendments to the draft parking policy;  
 
 
1. Section 4.1.3 - Short stay parking, page 213 (penultimate paragraph) Add at 

end: “In order to build on this, a minimum of 30 minutes free parking will be 
introduced in all of Barnet’s town centres”. 

 
Full paragraph to read: 
In some areas, the Council has provided limited stay free parking which has a 

maximum stay period and a “no‐return” period. These measures, primarily 

introduced near smaller local parades of shops, were introduced to encourage 
increased patronage and a regular turnover of parked vehicles.  In order to build 
on this, a minimum of 30 minutes free parking will be introduced in all of Barnet’s 
town centres. 
 
The amendment was put to the vote. Votes were recorded as follows: 
 

In favour 5 

Against 6 

Abstentions  0 

 
The amendment was declared lost. 
 

 
2. Section 4.2.1 - Legal standpoint, page 213 (second paragraph under bullet 

points).  After “card, disc, token”, add “cash”.  After “other payment methods” add 
“including the planned adaption of parking meters to take cash”. 
 
Full paragraph to read:  

 

The legislation provides for payment to be made via a parking meter or pay and 
display machine, or be indicated by a card, disc, token, cash or similar. It also 
allows for the issue of permits. In recent years, it has been acknowledged that 
payment for parking and permits with or without display of a ticket, permit or 



 

4 

parking device, is also possible via mobile phone other digital communication 
device or via the internet, which has resulted in many local authorities, including 
Barnet, utilising pay by phone and other payment methods, including the planned 
adaptation of parking meters to take cash. 

 
The amendment was put to the vote. Votes were recorded as follows: 
 

In favour 5 

Against 6 

Abstentions  0 

 
The amendment was declared lost. 

 
 
3. Section 4.2.2 How the Council Sets Parking Charges (page 214).  Delete the 

whole of the third paragraph that begins “A number of options were rejected”.  
Replace with: 

 
It is noted that a flat rate option was the most popular method of charging for 
parking permits.  It is also noted that there was significant support for reducing air 
pollution.  Further work should be done on analysing charging systems that have 
successfully worked in other councils.  In order to ensure that the costs imposed 
on residents are fair, any change in the permit charging system must be 
considered alongside the proposed charges themselves. 
 
The amendment was put to the vote. Votes were recorded as follows: 
 

In favour 5 

Against 6 

Abstentions  0 

 
The amendment was declared lost. 
 

 
4. Section 6.9 Parking Controls, Short stay pay by phone parking schemes 

(page 221).  Delete “pay by phone” from heading and in the first sentence 
change: “in some cases” to “in all cases” 

 
Full paragraph to read: 

 
Short stay parking schemes 

 

This is paid parking used near busy local shopping parades in all cases 
incorporating an initial free parking period.  Tariffs can vary from area to area to 
meet local demands in accordance with looking to attain an 85% occupancy rate. 
 
The amendment was put to the vote. Votes were recorded as follows: 
 

In favour 5 

Against 6 

Abstentions  0 

 
The amendment was declared lost. 



 

5 

 
 
5. Section 7 - Permits and vouchers, page 224 (second paragraph).  Add at 

end:  “However, the allowance scheme for councillors is designed to cover the 
cost of travel within the London Borough of Barnet and councillors are not 
therefore entitled to claim free parking permits.” 

 
Full paragraph to read:  
 

There are occasions when additional needs within the local communities require 
that other classifications of motorist be granted parking permits. The council is 
committed to publicly consult following statutory provisions where necessary on 
any new permits type that could be provided to a specific group.  The allowance 
scheme for councillors is designed to cover the cost of travel within the London 
Borough of Barnet and councillors are not therefore entitled to claim free parking 
permits. 
 
The amendment was put to the vote. Votes were recorded as follows: 
 

In favour 5 

Against 6 

Abstentions  0 

 
The amendment was declared lost. 
 

 
6. Appendix 10: Aims of Enforcement activity (page 249) In the fifth bullet point 

change “rigorously” to “fairly” 
 

To ensure that parking enforcement staff issuing PCNs do so fairly and on a 

non‐discriminatory basis in all cases where contraventions have occurred. 

Account can only be taken of extenuating circumstances or other such factors in 
cases where recipients of PCNs make representations and appeals as above. 

 
The amendment was put to the vote. Votes were recorded as follows: 
 

In favour 11 

Against 0 

Abstentions  0 

 
The amendment was declared carried 

 
 
7. Formal representations, page 262 (final paragraph in this section).  Keep the 

first sentence:  
 

“It is important to note that, under the TMA, elected members (Councillors, MPs 
and MEPs) cannot influence the outcome of representations against a PCN: there 
(sic) role is defined as contributing to the reviewing and setting of overall policies.”  

 
Delete the remainder of the paragraph and replace with: 

 



 

6 

“However, elected members are entitled to make representations on behalf of 
their constituents”. 
 
Full paragraph to read: 
 
It is important to note that, under the TMA, elected members (Councillors, MPs 
and MEPs) cannot influence the outcome of representations against a PCN: there 
role is defined as contributing to the reviewing and setting of overall policies.  
However, elected members are entitled to make representations on behalf of their 
constituents. 
 
The amendment was put to the vote. Votes were recorded as follows: 
 

In favour 11 

Against 0 

Abstentions  0 

 
The amendment was declared carried 

 
 
Councillor Schneiderman, seconded by Councillor Dr. Devra Kay moved the following 
amendments to the recommendations;   
 
8. Recommendation 3 (page 78) Delete “as appropriate”.  Full recommendation to 

read: 
 

That the Environment Committee notes the appendices to the Policy will be 
revised as required and will be presented to the committee. 
 
The amendment was put to the vote. Votes were recorded as follows: 
 

In favour 11 

Against 0 

Abstentions  0 

 
The amendment was declared carried 
 

 
9. Recommendation 4 (page 78) Delete “if necessary”.  Full recommendation to 

read: 
 

That the Environment Committee authorise officers to develop a costed action 
plan to implement the new Parking Policy, which will be presented to this 
committee. 

 
The amendment was put to the vote. Votes were recorded as follows: 
 

In favour 11 

Against 0 

Abstentions  0 

 
The amendment was declared carried 



 

7 

 
RESOLVED – The recommendations as amended; 

 
1. That the Environment Committee notes the results of the public 

consultation exercise. 
 
2. That the Environment Committee notes the amendments to the draft 

Parking Policy and approves the Policy for implementation.   
 
3. That the Environment Committee notes the appendices to the Policy will be 

revised as required and will be presented to the committee. 
 

4. That the Environment Committee authorise officers to develop a costed 
action plan to implement the new Parking Policy, which will be presented to 
this Committee. 

 
Votes were recorded as follows: 

 
  
 
 
 

 
 

9. COMMITTEE FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Committee noted the report. 
 
 

10. ANY ITEM(S) THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES IS URGENT  
 
There were none. 
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 9.40 pm 
 
 

In favour 6 

Against 5 

Abstentions  0 


